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STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC ) 
PURSUANT TO IND. CODE §§ 8-1-2-42.7 AND ) 
8-1-2-61, FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO MODIFY ) 
ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC ) 
UTILITY SERVICE THROUGH A STEP-IN OF ) 
NEW RATES AND CHARGES USING A   ) 
FORECASTED TEST PERIOD; (2) APPROVAL ) 
OF NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES AND   ) 
CHARGES, GENERAL RULES AND  ) 
REGULATIONS, AND RIDERS; (3)   ) 
APPROVAL OF A FEDERAL MANDATE  ) CAUSE NO. 45253 
CERTIFICATE UNDER IND. CODE § 8-1-8.4-1; ) 
(4) APPROVAL OF REVISED ELECTRIC  ) 
DEPRECIATION RATES APPLICABLE TO ) 
ITS ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE; (5)  ) 
APPROVAL OF NECESSARY AND   ) 
APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING DEFERRAL ) 
RELIEF; AND (6) APPROVAL OF A REVENUE ) 
DECOUPLING MECHANISM FOR CERTAIN ) 
CUSTOMER CLASSES    ) 
 

 
ZECO SYSTEMS, INC. D/B/A GREENLOTS SUBMISSION OF  

CROSS-ANSWERING WORKPAPERS 
 

Zeco Systems, Inc. d/b/a Greenlots, by counsel, hereby submits its workpaper supporting 

its Attachment JJC-7 to the cross-answering testimony of Joshua J. Cohen in the above 

referenced Cause. 

Respectfully submitted, 

      By:    /s/ Erin C. Borissov   
Erin C. Borissov (27745-49) 
Parr Richey  
251 N. Illinois Street 
Suite 1800 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Telephone: (317) 269-2500 
Fax:  (317) 269-2514 
Email: eborissov@parrlaw.com 

        

     Attorney for Intervenor, Zeco Systems, Inc. d/b/a Greenlots  

thorn
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that I have on this 9th day of December, 2019 served the foregoing document by 
electronic mail to the parties identified on the Commission’s official service list.  

Duke Energy Indiana, LLC 

Kelley A. Karn 
Melanie D. Price  
Elizabeth A. Herriman  
Andrew J. Wells 
kelley.karn@duke-energy.com 
melanie.price@duke-energy.com 
beth.herriman@duke-energy.com 
andrew.wells@duke-energy.com 
 

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
Randy Helmen 
Scott Franson 
Jeffrey Reed 
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov 
sfranson@oucc.in.gov 
jreed@oucc.in.gov 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 

Kay Pashos 
Mark Alson 
kay.pashos@icemiller.com 
mark.alson@icemiller.com 
 

SDI 
Robert K. Johnson, Esq.  
Damon E. Xenopoulos 
rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 
dex@smxblaw.com 
 

Nucor Steel 
Anne E. Becker 
Peter J. Mattheis 
Shaun C. Mohler 
abecker@Lewis-Kappes.com 
pjm@smxblaw.com 
smohler@smxblaw.com 
 

Kroger 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. Jody 
Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
John P. Cook 
Kevin Higgins 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com  
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com 
john.cookassociates@earthlink.net 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
 

Industrial Group  
Tabitha L. Balzer 
Aaron A. Schmoll 
Todd Richardson 
TBalzer@Lewis-Kappes.com 
ASchmoll@LewisKappes.com 
TRichardson@Lewis-Kappes.com 
 

Walmart 
Eric E. Kinder 
Barry Naum 
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
 

Wabash Valley 
Randolph G. Holt 
Jeremy Fetty 
Liane K. Steffes  

r_holt@wvpa.com 
jfetty@parrlaw.com 
lsteffes@parrlaw.com 
 

Sierra Club  

Kathryn A. Watson 
Tony Mendoza 
kwatson@csmlawfirm.com 
tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org 
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ICC 
Jeffery A. Earl 
jearl@boselaw.com 
 
 
Chargepoint, Inc. 
David T. McGimpsey 
dmcgimpsey@bgdlegal.com 
 

Dept. of Navy, on behalf of Fed. Exec. Agencies 
Shannon M. Matera 
Kay Davoodi 
Larry Allen 
Cheryl Ann stone 
Shannon.matera@navy.mil  
Khojasteh.davoodi@navy.mil 
Larry.r.allen@navy.mil 
Cheryl.stone1@navy.mil  
 
 

Indiana Laborers District Council  
Neil E. Gath 
ngath@gathlaw.com 
 
 
CAC 
Jennifer A. Washburn 
Margo Tucker 
jwashburn@citact.org 
mtucker@citact.org 
 

Hoosier Energy Rural Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Christopher M. Goffinet 
Mike Mooney 
cgoffinet@hepn.com 
mmooney@hepn.com 
 

 

  ______/s/ Erin C. Borissov  
 Erin C. Borissov (27745-49) 

 
PARR RICHEY  
251 N. Illinois Street, Suite 1800 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Telephone: (317) 269-2500   
Facsimile: (317) 269-2514   
E-mail: eborissov@parrlaw.com 
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